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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Conflict of interest between Professional Medical Societies and 
industry: a cross-sectional study of Italian Medical Societies’ 
websites 

AUTHORS Fabbri, Alice; Gregoraci, Giorgia; Tedesco, Dario; Ferretti, Filippo; 
Gilardi, Francesco; Iemmi, Diego; Lisi, Cosima; Lorusso, Angelo; 
Natali, Francesca; Shahi, Edit; Rinaldi, Alessandro 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER James Yeh 
Brigham and Women's Hospital;  
Harvard Medical School  
Boston, MA  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This analysis is a continuum of the concerns for potential industry 
biases in the sponsorship of continuing medical education. The 
authors used a fairly straight forward cross-sectional analysis of the 
Italian medical societies’ perceived conflict of interest with the 
industry during the time period of January to September 2014. The 
group of authors examined the websites of Italian medical societies 
who were registered with the Italian Federation of Medical-Scientific 
Societies to investigate conflict of interest as measured by: 1) 
presence of ethical code regulating industry sponsorship, 2) medical 
societies’ statutes on issues of conflict of interest, and presence of 
industry sponsorship of recent annual conference and satellite 
symposia. The investigators found that industry influence appears to 
be common. Nearly 1/3 of the medical societies’ websites displayed 
manufacturer’s logos and nearly 2/3 had industry sponsored 
conferences.  
 
I am not familiar with the conflict of interest/transparency issue in 
Italy but based on authors’ words this is type of analysis has not 
previously been done. This analysis certainly can contribute to the 
discourse on conflict of interest and the role of industry sponsored 
continuing medical education. I would favor publishing this study 
with major revision.  
 
My main concerns with the study are listed below:  
 
Methodology:  
 
1) Page 7 Line 130: industry sponsorship of conferences. Unclear to 
me how this is determined. The name of the manufacturer was 
listed? There were dollar amount of sponsorship? Or if categorical 
level of sponsorship information was available (e.g., gold level 
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$1000- $5000, Silver level $200-$999, etc.) If such information were 
available, it would be interesting.  
 
2) Page 8 line 165: Division of medical society into 3 main 
categories. Unclear to me why this was done. Appears the Italian 
Federation divides the societies this way. Certainly one may 
postulate that one particular type of society may be more prone to 
conflict based of the nature of its work but this is not explicit. 
Certainly the results do not seem to bear this but unclear why the 
societies were divided this way in the analysis.  
 
Results/discussion/conclusion:  
 
3) Table 1: Perhaps stylistic, typically the n are listed with the 
percentages as opposed to having the readers trying to calculate 
that.  
 
4) Table 1: I would also like to see more granular data on the 
medical societies that might possibly be of interest. Specialty, size of 
the society membership, etc if these information are readily 
available. I do not have a clear understanding how Italian medical 
societies and its formation are regulated but wonder if there are 
societies formed as a marketing arm of manufacturers or solely rely 
on industry sponsorship. Also, a society with lots of industry 
sponsorship that has many members in its society compared to a 
much smaller society may be a much larger sphere of influence.  
 
5) Page 10, line 184: Are medical societies that are excluded from 
the analysis very different than those that are included? One would 
have to be concerned about the possible bias resulting from who 
were excluded.  
 
6) Page 11, line 199, “private sponsorship” unclear to me what this 
means. Sole sponsorship?  
 
7) Tables 2, 3, and Supplementary Table 1: the bottom half of the 
tables is a bit confusing, would consider removing this information.  
 
8) Tables 2, 3, and Supplementary Table 1: unclear to me what the 
adjustments were.  
 
9) Table 3: No annual financial report on website field: unclear to me 
what the listed values were.  
 
10) Tables 2, 3, and Supplementary Table 1: the authors list that 
page 10, line 191 about 5% of medical society has an ethical code. 
Based on my calculation that’s around 5-6 societies in the numerator 
of the risk ratio analysis. Such small number makes me a bit 
concerned about the validity/truth of the data.  
 
11) Page 17, line 288: no impact on consequent behavior. The major 
issue that I have with the authors’ discussion and conclusion is that 
their data show that the presence of ethical code seems to be 
correlated with increased industry sponsorship and thus conclude 
that there was no impact on behavior. Another possible explanation 
might be that those societies with an ethical code listed on their 
website, are more transparent, and thus are more likely to disclose 
potential conflict of interest. Perhaps those who don’t have ethical 
codes listed on their website, actually do not disclose industry 
sponsorship/support when they actually occurred.  
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12) The authors should also raise the discussion why their 
exploratory analyses (tables 2, 3, supplementary table 1) seem to 
have inconsistent effect. 

 

REVIEWER David Rothman 
Columbia P&S,, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS As the authors appropriately note, this is one of the first efforts to 
analyze conflict of interest within professional medical societies not 
only in Italy but also Europe. The authors are to be congratulated for 
taking on this subject and publication of their analysis is likely to spur 
other research in this area.  
 
The analysis of why this subject warrants attention is exactly on 
target  
(Lines 96ff), and is the use of PMA websites. I presume there are no 
company generated sites with contribution data fir Italy, but the 
authors might so note. The roster for analysis also is well done 
(125ff), made all the better with the inclusion of conference 
sponsorship and symposia. (it might be useful to clarify what is 
meant by an organizations' "statutes"versus an ethical code.the 
argument on lines 225-229 is hard to follow.  
 
The discussion 269-273 is important and justifies the insistence on 
transparency and disclosure that follows. I do agree transparency is 
not enough, but it is the right starting point. The section on What can 
be done? (337) could be expanded-- strategies for moving the field 
forward?  
 
Two suggestions. I think it would have been useful to include some 
information on the history and structure on the Italian medical 
societies. Size, membership, date of origin, etc.. Background, 
especially for American readers, would be useful.  
 
Second,even with limited data, some explication off the societies 
budgets would be a contribution. It may not be possible to delineate 
the percentage of the budget that is covered by industry, but some 
attention to budget, where the society's money goes,how substantial 
is the sums involved etc., would be valuable. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reply to Reviewer 1  

 

Reviewer Name: James Yeh  

Institution and Country: Brigham and Women's Hospital; Harvard Medical School, Boston, MA, USA.  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

This analysis is a continuum of the concerns for potential industry biases in the sponsorship of 

continuing medical education. The authors used a fairly straight forward cross-sectional analysis of 
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the Italian medical societies’ perceived conflict of interest with the industry during the time period of 

January to September 2014. The group of authors examined the websites of Italian medical societies 

who were registered with the Italian Federation of Medical-Scientific Societies to investigate conflict of 

interest as measured by: 1) presence of ethical code regulating industry sponsorship, 2) medical 

societies’ statutes on issues of conflict of interest, and presence of industry sponsorship of recent 

annual conference and satellite symposia. The investigators found that industry influence appears to 

be common. Nearly 1/3 of the medical societies’ websites displayed manufacturer’s logos and nearly 

2/3 had industry sponsored conferences.  

I am not familiar with the conflict of interest/transparency issue in Italy but based on authors’ words 

this is type of analysis has not previously been done. This analysis certainly can contribute to the 

discourse on conflict of interest and the role of industry sponsored continuing medical education. I 

would favor publishing this study with major revision.  

 

We thank the reviewer for his appreciation of our work. We would like to point out that beyond 

addressing the reviewers’ comments (see below), we have included an additional reference because 

a new study has been published on BMJ Open in January 2016. The article, titled "Proliferation of 

gynaecological scientific societies and their financial transparency: an Italian survey" adopted a 

similar approach to ours but looked only at Italian obstetrical and gynaecological societies. (See 

introduction, page 6, lines 101-104). We amended also the chapter “Strengths and limitations” (page 

4, line 62) and the “Discussion” (page 18, line 281) stating that this is “one of the first assessments of 

the relationship between Italian medical societies and pharmaceutical and medical device industries”.  

 

 

My main concerns with the study are listed below:  

 

Methodology:  

 

1) Page 7 Line 130: industry sponsorship of conferences. Unclear to me how this is determined. The 

name of the manufacturer was listed? There were dollar amount of sponsorship? Or if categorical 

level of sponsorship information was available (e.g., gold level $1000- $5000, Silver level $200-$999, 

etc.) If such information were available, it would be interesting.  

 

The data collectors were trained to look at the presence of manufacturers’ names and/or logos 

explicitly listed as “sponsors” in the program of the last annual conference. This has been clarified in 

the Methods (page 8, lines 146-147). We decided not to look at the categorical level of sponsorship 

because this information was rarely available. Furthermore, research has shown that the gift itself 

creates a conflict of interest beyond its monetary value.  

 

 

2) Page 8 line 165: Division of medical society into 3 main categories. Unclear to me why this was 

done. Appears the Italian Federation divides the societies this way. Certainly one may postulate that 

one particular type of society may be more prone to conflict based of the nature of its work but this is 

not explicit. Certainly the results do not seem to bear this but unclear why the societies were divided 

this way in the analysis.  

 

We thank the reviewer for raising this point, which certainly needs to be clarified. As already stated in 

the Methods section, the Italian Ministry of Education, Universities and Research officially classifies 

the Medical Specialties into three main categories. We decided to group the Medical Societies 

according to the above mentioned categorization and performed stratified analyses within each 

category in order to identify possible differences between the three groups. Our a priori hypothesis 

was that pharmaceutical and medical device industries target their marketing activities to certain 

medical specialties more than others, for example the medical societies belonging to the clinical and 
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surgical specialties - where doctors have more prescribing power - might have more financial ties with 

manufacturers compared to the service category.  

Following the reviewer’s suggestion, we clarified this into our Methods (page 9, lines 185-189) and in 

the Discussion section, too. (page 23, lines 397-401)  

 

 

Results/discussion/conclusion:  

 

3) Table 1: Perhaps stylistic, typically the n are listed with the percentages as opposed to having the 

readers trying to calculate that.  

 

Following the reviewer’s suggestions, absolute frequencies were added to Table 1.  

 

 

4) Table 1: I would also like to see more granular data on the medical societies that might possibly be 

of interest. Specialty, size of the society membership, etc if these information are readily available. I 

do not have a clear understanding how Italian medical societies and its formation are regulated but 

wonder if there are societies formed as a marketing arm of manufacturers or solely rely on industry 

sponsorship. Also, a society with lots of industry sponsorship that has many members in its society 

compared to a much smaller society may be a much larger sphere of influence.  

 

With regard to the specialty, their range was wide. We decided to include a table as Supplementary 

File 2 with a description of the specialty of each included and excluded medical society.  

Following the reviewer’s suggestion, we added the societies’ dimension to Table 1. As for the 

consideration of the dimension of the society, we decided to test whether this has any association 

with the risk of receiving sponsorship. Interestingly, it does. We therefore decided to include it in our 

models as an adjustment variable together with the type of society (clinical - surgical - services). The 

reviewer can find our new results in Tables 2, 3, Supplementary File 1, and in the results. A comment 

about these results has also been added to the Discussion.  

 

Moreover, the reviewer asks for further information on how Italian medical societies are regulated. 

Italian medical societies are regulated by a Law Decree approved by the Ministry of Health on May 

31st 2004. [Reference: Italian Ministry of Health, Decree 31 May 2004. Available at: 

http://www.gazzettaufficiale.it/atto/serie_generale/caricaDettaglioAtto/originario?atto.dataPubblicazion

eGazzetta=2004-07-02&atto.codiceRedazionale=04A06700&elenco30giorni=false Accessed 

February 24th, 2016]  

The Decree contains the requirements for the establishment of medical societies. These are some of 

the criteria Italian medical societies need to meet in order to be officially recognised by the Ministry of 

Health:  

● operating at the national level and physically present in at least 12 Italian regions;  

● representing at least 30% of the health professionals working in that particular area/field;  

● being a non-profit organisation;  

● presence of a statute;  

● organization of CME activities, collaboration with the Ministry of Health, funding of research 

projects, development of guidelines in collaboration with other institutions being listed among the main 

activities of the society.  

 

We have included this additional information in the Methods section (Page 6-7, lines 120-130).  

 

5) Page 10, line 184: Are medical societies that are excluded from the analysis very different than 

those that are included? One would have to be concerned about the possible bias resulting from who 

were excluded.  
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We thank the reviewer for his important suggestion. Indeed, a difference in the excluded societies 

may imply a selection bias. However, excluded societies were not different from those included and 

we should have mentioned this already in the first draft of our paper. This information with the relative 

p values of the comparisons has been added in the Results section (page 12, lines 204-210).  

 

6) Page 11, line 199, “private sponsorship” unclear to me what this means. Sole sponsorship?  

 

We meant “industry sponsorship”. We replaced “private sponsorship” with “industry sponsorship” 

(Page 13, line 225).  

 

7) Tables 2, 3, and Supplementary Table 1: the bottom half of the tables is a bit confusing, would 

consider removing this information.  

 

Following the reviewer’s suggestion we clarified the structure of the table. The left columns refer to 

the results of the full model, which includes all types of medical societies, and therefore the bottom 

lines cannot be removed since they represent part of our main results. The three columns on the right, 

instead, refer to the stratified analysis. A top line with this indication has now been added to the tables 

in order to make them easier to read.  

As requested by the Editorial Office, we removed supplementary table 1 from the body of the 

manuscript and re-upload as your Supplementary File 1.  

 

 

8) Tables 2, 3, and Supplementary Table 1: unclear to me what the adjustments were.  

 

The only adjustment variable we initially used was the type of medical society (clinical - surgical - 

services), but we have currently also added the societies’ dimension. This has now been clarified in 

the Methods section (page 9, lines 182-183).  

 

 

9) Table 3: No annual financial report on website field: unclear to me what the listed values were.  

 

As explained below Table 3, no societies reporting an available annual financial report had a logo on 

their website. This means that the calculation of the effect of the presence of financial report was 

based on 0 count cells, and therefore estimates were slightly unstable (for instance, we had to 

remove the variable in the stratified analysis for surgical societies in the first instance since the model 

could not reach convergence). Because of this, and also to make the analysis more homogeneous 

within this outcome, we have now decided to drop the variable from all models in Table 3 in order to 

reduce instability. As the reviewer can see, our estimates are now slightly different from those 

produced when the variable was included, but the model is more reliable. Our results and discussion 

have been reviewed accordingly.  

 

 

10) Tables 2, 3, and Supplementary Table 1: the authors list that page 10, line 191 about 5% of 

medical society has an ethical code. Based on my calculation that’s around 5-6 societies in the 

numerator of the risk ratio analysis. Such small number makes me a bit concerned about the 

validity/truth of the data.  

 

We thank the reviewer for his suggestion. We checked our models and no inconsistencies were found 

(with the exception of the one mentioned above, that was related to another variable). Our outcome 

has actually a high prevalence, but indeed the ethical code is not very much represented (6 societies, 

as the reviewer can now see in Table 1). Within the societies that have their ethical code, all received 
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sponsorship for the congress (main outcome) and for the congress/satellite symposia (sensitivity 

analysis), while only half had a logo on their website (secondary outcome). We therefore believe that 

our results are accurate. Some new differences with the previous results also emerge because of the 

inclusion of the variable “dimension of societies” in our models.  

 

 

11) Page 17, line 288: no impact on consequent behavior. The major issue that I have with the 

authors’ discussion and conclusion is that their data show that the presence of ethical code seems to 

be correlated with increased industry sponsorship and thus conclude that there was no impact on 

behavior. Another possible explanation might be that those societies with an ethical code listed on 

their website, are more transparent, and thus are more likely to disclose potential conflict of interest. 

Perhaps those who don’t have ethical codes listed on their website, actually do not disclose industry 

sponsorship/support when they actually occurred.  

 

We thank the reviewer for raising this very important point. Actually, this was exactly the point we 

were trying to raise in the paragraph “Relationship between policies and practices”. We amended it 

trying to make it clearer and more understandable. (Page 20, lines 330-332)  

 

 

12) The authors should also raise the discussion why their exploratory analyses (tables 2, 3, 

supplementary table 1) seem to have inconsistent effect.  

 

We thank the reviewer for his suggestion. The results between our exploratory analyses were indeed 

heterogeneous, but thanks to the reviewer’s suggestions we have resolved some of our 

inconsistencies. An explanation of the heterogeneity of our results has been added to the Discussion 

(page 23, lines 402-411).  

 

 

 

Reply to Reviewer 2  

Reviewer Name: David Rothman  

Institution and Country: Columbia P&S, USA  

Competing Interests: None  

 

1) As the authors appropriately note, this is one of the first efforts to analyze conflict of interest within 

professional medical societies not only in Italy but also Europe. The authors are to be congratulated 

for taking on this subject and publication of their analysis is likely to spur other research in this area.  

The analysis of why this subject warrants attention is exactly on target (Lines 96ff), and is the use of 

PMA websites. I presume there are no company generated sites with contribution data for Italy, but 

the authors might so note.  

 

We thank the reviewer for his appreciation of our work and for raising his last point which has now 

been clarified in the Discussion (page 18, lines 293-304).  

 

2) The roster for analysis also is well done (125ff), made all the better with the inclusion of conference 

sponsorship and symposia. (it might be useful to clarify what is meant by an organizations' "statutes" 

versus an ethical code. The argument on lines 225-229 is hard to follow.  

 

Following the reviewer’s suggestion, we clarified this point in the Methods (page 7, line 133-137).  

 

3) The discussion 269-273 is important and justifies the insistence on transparency and disclosure 

that follows. I do agree transparency is not enough, but it is the right starting point. The section on 
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What can be done? (337) could be expanded-- strategies for moving the field forward?  

 

As suggested, the section on “What can be done” has been expanded. (page 21, lines 365-370)  

 

4) I think it would have been useful to include some information on the history and structure on the 

Italian medical societies. Size, membership, date of origin, etc.. Background, especially for American 

readers, would be useful.  

 

This is an interesting point that has been raised also by the first reviewer. Please, see our previous 

reply to him (Reply to Reviewer 1, comment number 4).  

 

5) Second, even with limited data, some explication off the societies budgets would be a contribution. 

It may not be possible to delineate the percentage of the budget that is covered by industry, but some 

attention to budget, where the society's money goes, how substantial is the sums involved etc., would 

be valuable.  

 

This is an interesting suggestion, however even with the limited available data, it was not possible to 

conduct this kind of analysis. In some cases the annual financial report was present but available only 

to members of the society. Even when publicly available, the financial report was not detailed enough 

to delineate the percentage of the budget covered by pharmaceutical and medical device industries. 

Indeed the donations by the above mentioned industries were usually combined with donations from 

other manufacturers under the same heading. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER David Rothman 
Columbia College of Physicians & Surgeons 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS As noted in an earlier review, the paper does break new ground and 
open up an area heretofore ignored. I regret that the authors have 
not framed better the history of medical professional societies in 
Italy, but they may believe that is not central to their account. I also 
regret that the reader is not brought in closer to the PMA activities. 
But that said, the contributions outweigh the limits.  
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Correction: Conflict of interest between professional medical
societies and industry: a crosssectional study of Italian
medical societies’ websites

Fabbri A, Gregoraci G, Tedesco D, et al. Conflict of interest between professional
medical societies and industry: a crosssectional study of Italian medical societies’ web-
sites. BMJ Open 2016;6:e011124.

In the Methods section it states: ‘It is also worth mentioning that Italian medical societies
are regulated by a Law Decree that was approved by the Ministry of Health in May 2004.’
However, the Decree was revoked by the Constitutional Court on 9th October 2006
( Judgment n. 328).

Open Access This is an Open Access article distributed in accordance with the Creative Commons Attribution Non
Commercial (CC BY-NC 4.0) license, which permits others to distribute, remix, adapt, build upon this work non-
commercially, and license their derivative works on different terms, provided the original work is properly cited and
the use is non-commercial. See: http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/

BMJ Open 2016;6:e011124corr1. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2016-011124corr1

BMJ Open 2016;6:e011124corr1. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2016-011124corr1 1

Open Access Miscellaneous

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1136/bmjopen-2016-011124corr1&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2016-06-22
http://bmjopen.bmj.com

	/content/bmjopen/vol6/issue6/pdf/e011124corr1.pdf
	Correction: Conflict of interest between professional medical societies and industry: a crosssectional study of Italian medical societies’ websites


